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SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
I am sorry. it is impossible for me to answer this part of the question.
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SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
I have never remained in this bussi-
ness or in this trade. Therefore, I cannot tell.

Opending of duty free shops

*65. SHRI SHIVENDRA BAHA-
DUR SINGH: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION
be pleased to state:

(a) how much income we are getting from our Duty-Free Shops which are under India Tourism Develupment Corporation; and

(b) whether Government are g,)lng to open Duty-Free shops in all the four major cities?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI CHANDU-
LAL CHANDRAKAR): (a) During the year 1979-80 the India Tourism Development Corporation earned a tlet prOfit of Rs. 43.11 1akhs and the total turnover was Rs. 151.38 lakhs.

(b) The India Tourism Development Corporation is already operat--
IDs Duty Free Shops at Delhi. Bombay. Calcutta, Madras and Triehy
Airports.

SHRI SHIVENDRA BAHADUR
SINGH: We have about 76089 tourists coming to this country. The total tUrBover of sales from the duty free shops as stated by the Minister is only Rs. 151.38 lakhs. This comes t() even less than Rs. 4 per person wh() visit duty free shops. I would like to ask whether the Minister has any record of how many transit passengers visit the duty free shop because. many sit in the aircraft.

What is difference in the profit and the turn over? There must be some explanation for that difference between the profit and the turnover.

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI A. P
SHARMA): So far as part (a) of the question is concerned, we will collect information and place that on the·
Table of the House.

So far as part (b) of the question is concerned, I am not in a position to explain the cause of this difference. Probably it may be becaus(! of the question of profitability involved in it. But that I shall try to find out and place the information on the Table of the House.

SHRI SHIVENDRA BAHADUR
SINGH: Does the Government of India, like any other developing country, proposes to have duty iree shlJPs in the city besides airports. In many countries there are duty free shops for the diplomats and other tourists who come along so that they can buy duty free articles in the cities also Is the Government aware that they· visit the duty free shops?
How many people are there to look after them? Very few attend (In them.
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Therefore, the sales are very low as eompared to the number of tounsts visiting this country. Does the Government intend to have any duty free shops in the major cities?

SHRI A. p. SHARMA: So far as the present position is concerned, W€
have started one duty free shop in Ashoka Hare!. We will consider the
.suggestion of the hon. friend to open such shops in other places.

SHRI SHIVENDRA BAHADUR
SINGH: I would like to know the floor area covered by the duty free shops. That should be the criterj" ill the airport. Is Government thinking lOr increasing the flool' area of the duty free shop?

SHRI A. p. SHARMA: With the
~ of the new tel'minal buil-
-dings, we will consider this suggestion.

SHRI R. L. BHATIA: Amritsar area has been put on the internatiJnal map. The planes are going from Amritsar to Kabul and are coming 0ilck from there. Now international cargo will also be routed via Amritsar. May I know from the hon. Minister, will these duty free shops be available at the Amritsar Airport?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: It is a suggestion for consideration.

SHRI R. L. BHATIA: This is not a suggestion. When are you opening?
You have to say. are you opening or
.... ot?

.Jute produced in BiIlar and purchased by Jel

·69. SHRI D. L. BAITHA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) the quantity of total jute produced in the year 1980-81 in the State Of Bihar and purchases made by the Jute Corporation of India;

(b) whether the Jute Corporation of India always complaints of lack of infra-structure, sufficient funds and also space for storing the purchased jute with the result it was not able to mop up even 40 per cent of the produce from the market;

(c) whether Government propose considering the desirability of getting the jute growers' cooperatives organised at Panehayat level and arrange necessary funds for the purchase of organisation, construction of atleast one g;Jdown at each Panchayat level and lifting of jute from Panchayat level hy the J.C.!. after providing for necessary infra-structure for the purpose; and

(d) whether Government propose ensuring that all the jute mills taken over by Government or managed ur.-
del' the supervision of the Government, have their supply of jute requirement through the J.C.!.?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) to. (d).
A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

St.'ltement

(a) The estimated production of jute and mesta in 1980-81 in Bihar is 11.49 lakh ~ and the JCI had till 31-1-81. procured 2.52 lakh bul>!s.

(b) Despite the constraints of infrastructure, funds. godown space etc. the Corporation has been consistl!ntly increasing its procurement and the current year's procurement (till
31-1-81) of 9.6 lakh bales is the highest achieved so far. In Bihar, till 31-1-81, the Corporation has procured 21 per cent of the total produce of Bihar as against all India procurement level of 12 per cent.

(c) Government's policy is to encourage formation Of jute growers' cooperatives for procurement purpo-
sao;. In this sphere, however, the

